"an act to incorporate Carroll college," approved January 31st, 1846.

SEC. 7. Nothing in this act shall be so construed as to give the trustees power to collect subscriptions heretofore made for stock in said academy.

> HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 10. 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.**

An sot to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Merchant's Chap. 85. Mutual Insurance Company of Milwaukee.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The twelfth section of an act entitled "an act to Amendment, incorporate the Merchants' Mutual Insurance Company, approved February 10, 1847, is hereby amended by striking out the words * at the expiration of one year from the time the first policy shall have been issued and bears date. and within one month thereafter, and during the first month after the expiration of every subsequent year," in the first, second, third, and fourth lines of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof, "on the first Monday of February, 1850, and annually thereafter," and to further amend by striking out the word "year," in the seventh line, and in lieu thereof insert " period since the date of the first policy issued."

SEC. 2. The thirteenth section of said act is hereby amended Further by striking out of the first, second, third, and fourth lines the amendment. words "first month after the expiration of the first year from the time the said company shall issue their first policy and within the first month of every subsequent year, and inserting in lieu thereof " month of February in each year."

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 10, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An act to provide for the payment of the commissioners to revise the laws, Chap 86. and their clerk the sums therein pamed.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the following sums to wit :

To C. M. Baker the sum of three hundred and seventy dollars C. M. Baker. and forty-four cents, being the balance due him on the fifteenth

day of February, 1849, for services as commissioner to revise the laws, and for office rent and money paid out by him, as per bill rendered :

. To M. Frank the sum of three hundred and eighty-nine dollars, being the balance due him, on the fifteenth day of February, 1849, for his services as commissioner to revise the laws :

To C. S. Jordan the sum of two hundred and seventy-five dollars, being the balance due him on the fifteenth day of February, 1849, for his services as commissioner to revise the laws:

To James Simmons the sum of two hundred and twenty-eight dollars, being the amount due him for his services as clerk of the commissioners, on the fifteenth day of February, 1849.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.

J. E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 12, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 87.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the city of Racine."

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That from and after the passage of this act, the Duties imposed on Mayor. connection of the city and town of Racine for town purposes shall be dissolved; and the duties now or hereafter imposed on the supervisors of towns, so far as relates to the city of Racine, shall be imposed upon the mayor and council of said city, and the annual election of the officers of said city shall be holden on the first Tuesday of April in each year, instead of the second Monday of April in each year, as now provided by the city charter. SEC. 2. The mayor of said city shall have all the powers and

exercise the jurisdiction of justices of the peace in this state, in addition to the powers now conferred on him, by giving bond as required by law.

There shall be elected in said city, at the annual elec-SEC 9. tion, one superintendent of schools, and two justices of the peace, one of which said justices, to be determined by lot, shall go out of office in one year, and one to continue two years ; and thereafter one justice is to be elected annually to hold his office for two years.

SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts heretofore passed, repugnant to this act, are hereby repealed.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 12, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

54

C. S. Jordan.

J. Simmons.

M. Frank.

Powers, &c.

Justices, how elected.

1 5 15 11